		CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 82

		
R E G U L A R   M E E T I N G			 	JULY 02, 2013
	
	


BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi met on the above date at the Municipal Court Bldg., 105 Hiern Avenue, Pass Christian, Mississippi, at 6:00 p.m., same being the time and place for said meeting.

PRESENT: Mayor Chipper McDermott, Alderman Victor Pickich, Alderman Anthony Hall, Alderman Kenny Torgeson, Alderman W. Earl Washington, Sr., Alderman “Buddy” Clarke, Chief John Dubuisson, City Attorney Malcolm Jones, Deputy Clerk Myong Lane and Deputy Clerk Sherrell Dedeaux.  

There being a quorum present to transact the business of the City, the following proceedings were had and done.

*				*				*

	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, the minutes from June 5, 2013 meeting, with corrections if necessary.  A-1.
	

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, the minutes from the June 18, 2013 meeting, with corrections if necessary.  A-2.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to table accepting a plaque, flag and new flag pole at War Memorial Park in memory of Mike Pickich Sr. and an 8X12 foot American flag.  

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to adopt an order setting the Public Hearing date for Motor Vehicle and Manufactured homes Ad Valorem Tax Schedule for FY 2013-2014.  A-4.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, the Surety bonds and oaths taken of newly elected City officials.  A-5.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, Change Order #6 for Area III Water and Sewer Replacement (PWs 11115 and 11135) in the amount of $26,259.02 payable to Necaise Brothers Construction Co. Inc for additional FEMA and non-FEMA eligible work (non-FEMA eligible work refers to replacing sidewalk on the north side of the 400 block of Second Street at a cost of $2,014.00, and would require the budget to be adjusted) and an increase of 45 calendar day.  A-6.

*				*			
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to declare July 5, 2013, a holiday per the Governor’s proclamation.  A-7.

*				*				*



Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Mayor McDermott, the Board approved unanimously, to facilitate a workshop, on Monday, July 8, 2013 at 6:00 pm, with the Board of Aldermen to discuss City roads to be paved.  

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, the Pay Application PD-20-2013 for Thomas S. Monsted at 943 East Scenic Drive, Tax Parcel ID#04120-02-022.000.  The approval is to build an additional Outbuilding on the rear of the lot, a two story building with garage on the first story and a dwelling unit on the second story.  P-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to hold reconsidering the Order of Condemnation for home located at 342 Menge Avenue as a public nuisance due to lack of notice being posted and mailed to physical address as required by statute and re-set matter for Public Hearing.  CO-1.  

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved to discuss repayment of $165.00 to Amy Facille at 511 Henderson Avenue for “sewer processor bill” charges she paid a “non-City employee” to clean her Grinder Pump Station (GPS). Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved to deny this item.  W-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to adjust the sewer charges only, in the amount of $453.15 for Richard Walters at 100 Yolanda Court for a meter found to be defective.  W-2. 

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to adjust and refund sewer charges only, in the amount of $346.50 for Chris Fraino at 111 Sweetbay Drive.  This adjustment is resulting from 64,000 gallons of water that flowed into his yard when the water meter pipe was broken due to a vehicle that had driven over the meter box.  The excess water went into the yard and not he sewer system.  W-3.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously to adjust and refund sewer charges only, in the amount of $93.50 to Renzo Spanhoff of 113 Chestnut Street.  This adjustment is resulting from 18,000 gallons of water that apparently flowed into the yard when a faucet was damaged by a lawn mower at an unknown time. W-4.  

*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved unanimously to amend and ratify accepting letter of resignation for Clifton Malley, effective June 23, 2013 and approve payment of accrued compensatory time and 80 hours per City policy.  PD-1.
*				*				*

	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved to go into closed session to determine executive session and discuss a personnel matter. 
Voting Aye: Alderman Clarke, Alderman Washington, Alderman Torgeson, Alderman Pickich
	        Voting Nay: Alderman Hall
	        Abstaining:
	        Motion carried.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to come out of executive session.
*				*				*

	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to accept recommendation to hire Christopher Cuevas to fill the patrol vacancy due to the resignation of Clifton Malley and contingent upon his attendance for the upcoming academy, effective July 5, 2013 at a starting salary of $23,152.00 and for one year probationary period.  PD-2.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to allowing the Pass Christian Police Department to submit an application in the FY 2013 for Mississippi Local Investment Justification Grant.  (If chosen as recipient, $15,405.00 would be awarded and used to purchase a CMS-T333, Solar/Led and Full Matrix LED Solar Powered Portable Variable Message Sign).  PD-3.    
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to hiring Christopher Clark to fill the vacancy of Mechanic at the rate of $13.00 an hour, effective July 8, 2013.  PW-1.  

*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to hire Larry Pavolini to fill the vacancy for the position of Maintenance I at the rate of $10.00 an hour, effective July 8, 2013.  PW-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to allow City Clerk, Marian Gest to attend the Mississippi Municipal Clerks and Collectors Association mandatory meeting and luncheon Tuesday, July 16, 2013 at the Mississippi Coast Coliseum in Biloxi, there is no cost and a city vehicle will not be used.  CA-1.
  *				*				*

	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, the payment of Request for Cash No. 84 in the $167,857.54 for R-103-291-01-KCR, which has been paid to Kappa Development.  CA-2.
  *				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, Request for Cash No. 47 made payable to Silverton Construction., LLC
for Harbor Expansion Project, as requested by Milady Howard, Project Manager. CA-3.
Invoice #11650: A. Garner Russell $20,110.00 (CDBG)
Invoice #19: Silverton Bid Package #1 in the amount of $366,572.79 ($446,934.04 for
CDBG and $80,361.25 for BP)
Invoice #4Silverton Bid Package #3 in the amount of $771,684.81 ($505,098 .62 to CDBG, $113,411.77 to BP and $153,174.42 to CIAP)
  *				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, Change Order #3 for Harbor Expansion Project CDBG R-103-291-01-
KED in the amount of $23,160.00 made payable to Silverton Construction Company, LLC., and  the contract being increased by two calendar days, as recommended by Shawn
Wozencraft, Project Engineer. CA-4.

  *				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, Change Order #4 for 96 additional days to complete BP#1 and to adjust
final quantities for a credit in the amount of $541,818.55, as recommended by Thompson
Engineering for Harbor Expansion Project CDBG R-103-291-01-KED, as requested by Milady
Howard, Project Manager. CA-5.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, the budget modification for CDBG R-103-291-01-KCR for an increase in the
amount of $150,000.00, and decrease in the amount of $150,000.00 for CDBG R-103-291-03
as requested by Mayor McDermott. CA-6.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously payment of invoice for Maurice Cameron, in the amount of $12850.00 for metal
covers for openings installed at the Fire Training Facility and amend the budget transferring
$5,000.00 from 116-220-610 to 116-220-505, as requested by Marian Gest, City Clerk. CA-7.

*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved unanimously, Claims docket No. 1 in the amount of $290,101.87.  CD-1. 

*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to amend the agenda to elect Mayor Pro Tem.  Alderman Hall was nominated by Alderman Washington, Alderman Torgeson, was nominated by Alderman Pickich.  
Alderman Hall for Mayor Pro Tem
Voting Aye: Alderman Hall and Alderman Washington
Alderman Torgeson for Mayor Pro Tem
Voting Aye: Alderman Clarke, Alderman Torgeson and Alderman Pickich
Alderman Torgeson was chosen as Mayor Pro Tem.  



________________________________________________                                     __________________________________
Mayor					Date




_________________________________________________		          ___________________________________
City Clerk					Date
4

